EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS

The Wright Corner Major Modification #P14-00022-MOD
Assessor’s Parcel #: 047-110-017
Environmental Determination: 

1. The proposed minor modification project is Categorically Exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, which exempts minor alterations to existing buildings and Appendix B, Class 1 (minor modifications to existing use permits), of the Napa County’s Local Procedures for Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act; and CEQA Section 15303(c), Class 3, which exempts conversion of small structures including stores, motels, offices and restaurants or similar commercial structures less than 2,500 sq. ft. in floor area.
Use Permit Required Findings:

10. The Commission has the power to issue a use permit modification under the zoning regulations in effect as applied to the property.

Analysis: The project is consistent with CL (Commercial Limited) zoning district regulations.  Retail and tourist serving uses (as defined in Napa County Code § 18.08.170 – Commercial Use) are permitted in a CL zoned district with an approved use permit (as set forth in Napa County Code § 18.28.030(D), (E) and (L)).  Provisions required Chapter 18.28 have been met.

11. The procedural requirements for a use permit modification set forth in Chapter 18.124.130 of the Napa County Code (Use Permit Modifications) have been met.

Analysis: The use permit modification application has been filed and notice and public hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on March 21, 2015, and copies were forwarded to property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject parcel. The CEQA public comment period ran from March 21, 2015 to March 31, 2015 and subsequent through May 6, 2015 by virtue of the continuance of the item from the April 1, 2015 regular Planning Commission agenda.

12. The grant of the use permit modification, as conditioned, will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of Napa.

Analysis: Granting a use permit modification for the expanded commercial use as proposed and conditioned will not affect the health, safety or welfare of the County. Various County departments have reviewed the project and commented regarding water, waste water disposal, access, building permits, and fire protection. Conditions are recommended which will incorporate these comments into the project to assure the protection of the public health and safety.

13. Compliance with the General Plan

Analysis: The proposed use complies with applicable provisions of the Napa County Code and is consistent with the policies and standards of the Napa County General Plan. Napa County General Plan Policy AG/LU-45 provides for the continue use and expansion of commercially zoned properties within the Agriculture, Watershed and Open Space General Plan designation that applies to this site. This proposal is fully consistent with Policy AG/LU-45. The proposed expansion in use, consisting of the bicycle rental use, the art sales, and the luxury car staging will occur within areas previously enabled for furniture storage and workshop use. The entire parcel contains commercial zoning, so there is no issue of commercial support facilities spilling out onto agriculturally-zoned land, such as a septic system or parking. All components of the development serving the commercial use are contained within the commercially zoned property. The three new use types are also consistent with the CL - Commercial Limited zoning district which provides for tourist and local serving retail and service uses.  
The project is also consistent with General Plan Conservation Policy CON-53 and CON-55 which require that applicants, who are seeking discretionary land use approvals, prove the availability of adequate water supplies which can be appropriated without significant negative impacts on shared groundwater resources. As analyzed below, the proposed winery modification will not interfere substantially with groundwater recharge based on the criteria established by Napa County Public Works Department.

14. The proposed use would not require a new water system or improvement causing significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on the affected groundwater basin in Napa County, unless that use would satisfy any of the other criteria specified for approval or waiver of a groundwater permit under Napa County Code § 13.15.070 or § 13.15.080.

Analysis: The proposal minor modification consists of converting an existing furniture warehouse and workshop to an art gallery, bicycle rental business with luxury tour car dispatch.  The project involves nominal changes in visitor levels and no changes in employee levels over the existing entitlement.  The project is served by an existing well and engineered septic system which will require no changes or upgrades as a result of the proposed expansion in use.  Water use is projected to increase by 5% over current entitled use, or by 14,600 gallons of water annually. Overall water use for the site is less than one acre/foot per year. Consequently, the proposal before the Commission does not require a new water system or improvement causing significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively on the affected groundwater basin associated with the subject property.
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